ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 259

Introduced by Vargas, 7.

WHEREAS, Urban Abbey is a nonprofit organization that provides a safe, inclusive, and hospitable space for Omaha residents; and

WHEREAS, founding pastor Reverend Debra McKnight is passionate about connecting people and nurturing their faith while being an advocate for social justice, women's rights, and the LGBTQ+ community; and

WHEREAS, by sharing hospitality through coffee and community, Urban Abbey creates a safe space that focuses on compassion, love, and understanding for all Nebraskans; and

WHEREAS, Urban Abbey and Reverend Debra McKnight's hard work, dedication, and resiliency is worthy of recognition and admiration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature appreciates Urban Abbey's commitment to the Omaha community.
- 2. That copies of this resolution be sent to Urban Abbey and Reverend Debra McKnight.